
 

 
 
 
 
REVIEW MEMORANDUM #2 
 
DATE:   January 14, 2026 
TO:      Ocean City Zoning Board 
FROM:      Joseph H. Maffei, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.  
EDA #:    OC-337Z 
OCEAN CITY APP. #:  ZBA 25-018 
MEETING DATE:   TBD 
RE:    Block 5305, Lot 2 

  108 53rd Street 
APPLICATION TYPE:  Variance Application 
APPLICANT:   David & Lisa Rodak 
ZONE:  Ocean City Homes Neighborhood Zone (OCHN) 
PLANS PREPARED BY:  Design Land Surveying & Halliday Architects 
 

 
 
Sheet 

 
Description 

 
Prepared By 

 
Date 

 
Latest 
Rev. 
Date 

     

--- Renovation Plan Design Land Surveying 5/30/25 --- 

V.01 Title Sheet, Project Data Halliday Architects 3/12/25 12/19/25 

V.02 Selective Removal Plans & Proposed Plans Halliday Architects 3/12/25 12/19/25 

V.03 Selective Removal Elevations Halliday Architects 3/12/25 12/19/25 

V.04 Proposed Elevations Halliday Architects 3/12/25 12/19/25 

 
 
The following additional documents were reviewed: 
 

• Zoning Board Application dated 10/30/25; 
 

• Correspondence from Mark H. Stein, Esquire dated 11/4/25;  
 

• Report from the Ocean City Municipal Engineer’s Office dated 11/14/25; 
 

• Report from the Ocean City Construction Office dated 11/13/25; 
 

• Memorandum from the Ocean City Zoning Office dated 11/10/25; 
 

• Memorandum from Lt. Robert Reichanek dated 11/10/25; 
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• Form A from the Ocean City Tax Assessor dated 10/30/25; and 
 

• Resolution ZC 15-048. 
 
 

Zoning Requirements –Ocean City Homes Neighborhood (OCHN) 
                                                                                                               
 Required Existing Proposed Variance 
Principal Structure     
     
Use 1 Family  1 Family 1 Family  NO 
Minimum Lot Area (Corner) 5,000 SF 4,000 SF 4,000 SF NO(1) 

Minimum Lot Width (Corner) 60' 50' 50' NO(1) 

Minimum Lot Frontage (Corner) 60' 50' 50' NO(2) 

Minimum Setbacks:     
   Front Yard (Bldg.) 18' 20' 20' NO 
   Front Yard (Porch) 18' 10.8'(3) 10.8' YES 
   Side Yard (E-Bldg.) 5' 6' 6' NO 

   Side Yard (W-Bldg.) 5' 11.67' 11.67' NO 
   Side Yard (E-Porch) 5' 5.71’ 5.71’ NO 
   Side Yard (W-Porch) 5' 10.71’ 10.71’ NO 
   Side Yard (Total-Building) 20' 17.67'(3) 17.67' NO(3) 

   Side Yard (Total-Porch) 20' 16.42'(3) 16.42' YES 
   Side Yard (HVAC) 5.6' 2' 2' YES 
   Rear Yard (Bldg) 20' 27.66' 27.66' NO 
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 50% 37% 44.9% NO 
Minimum Lot Depth 100' 80' 80' NO(2) 

Maximum Building Height (Flat Roof) 25’ 15.17' 15.17' NO 
Total Stories 2 2 2 NO 
Maximum Building Coverage 25% 24% 30.5% YES 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 50% 51%(3) 44.9% NO 
Minimum # Parking Spaces (4 BR) 2 2 2 NO 
Gutters Required Provided Provided NO 
Parking Setback 1' 5' 5' NO 
     
Accessory Structure     
     
Minimum Side Yard Setback 2' 6.5' 6.5' NO 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 4' 4.54’ 4.54' NO 
Minimum Size 10'x20' 18.29’ x 

22.29’ 
18.29’ x 
22.29’ 

NO 

Maximum Height 15' 14’ 14’ NO 
Minimum Distance to Main Building 8' 4.81’(3) 4.81’ YES 

 
(1) As per Section 25-105.3.c 
(2) As per Section 25-105.3.d 
(3) Existing nonconforming condition 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Applicants are seeking approval to allow an existing front yard deck to remain.  The deck was built 
0.99' further into the front yard setback than the previously granted variance relief permitted. 
 
The project also proposes a 138 SF 2nd Floor additional over the back southwest corner of the house, and to 
replace the existing concrete ribbon driveway with a permeable paver driveway. 
 
REVIEW COMMENTS 
 
Based on our review of the project documents, we offer the following comments: 
 

1. The following “C” Variances are required: 
 

• Minimum Front Yard Setback to Porch 
Section 25-204.19.5, Schedule B 
 

• Minimum Side Yard Total to Porch 
Section 25-204.19.5, Schedule C 
 

• Minimum Side Yard Setback to HVAC 
Section 25-300.1.a.3(h) 
 

• Maximum Building Coverage 
Section 25-204.19.5 
 

• Minimum Distance to Main Building 
Section 25-300.15.d.3 

 
2. The following existing nonconforming conditions exist on the property: 

 
• Minimum Front Yard Setback to Porch (As-Built) 
• Maximum Impervious Coverage (Eliminated) 
• Minimum Distance to Main Building (Vertical Expansion) 
• Minimum Side Yard Setback to HVAC (As-Built) 

 
3. The zoning chart shall be revised to provide existing and proposed setbacks consistent with the 

setbacks shown on the plan. 
 

4. All taxes shall be paid up to date. 
 

5. No Performance Guaranty is required since no public improvements are proposed. 
 

6. An inspection escrow shall be provided for the proposed permeable driveway. 
 

7. Any plan revisions, as required from any approval, shall be provided and revised plans submitted for 
review. 
 

8. Copies of any outside agency approvals shall be provided. 
 
JHM/km 
Enclosures 
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cc: Jaime M. Felker, Board Secretary 
Jessica Fenton, Assistant Zoning Officer 
Elias T. Manos, Esquire 
Avery Teitler, Esquire 
Thomas Tolbert, PLS 
Chris Halliday, PE, RA 
Lisa & David Rodak, Applicants 
All above via email 



ENGINEERING DESIGN ASSOCIATES, P.A. 
108-10 53RD STREET 

ZBA 25-018 
EDA #OC-337Z 

 
 

 
 

Picture 1 
View of the front of the house from 53rd Street on 11/11/25 
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Picture 2 
View looking west along 53rd Street on 11/11/25. The PIQ is on the left. 

PIQ
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Picture 3 
View looking east along 53rd Street on 11/11/25 

PIQ
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Picture 4 
View of the west side of the property from the Alley on 11/11/25 

ALLEY

PIQ
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Picture 5 
View of the east side of the property from the adjacent property on 11/11/25 

PIQ
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